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in said county who shall offer to vote upon the removal 
of the county seat as above provided for. 

SEC. 6. If a majority of all the votes cast at such How act  to 
election, in said county, on this subject, shall be For  take effect.  
removal to Markesan,' then this act shall be in full force 
and effect from and after the first day of December, A. 
D. 1860. 

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1860. 

CHAPTEA 336. 

[Published April 24th, 1860.3 
AN ACT to amend Chapter 18, of the Revised gtatutes, entitled "of 

the assessment and collection of taxes," approved March 18th, 1859, 
as amended by chapter 285, of the General Laws of 1860, approved 
March 81st, 1860 ; published as amended in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 2, of said chapter 295. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represenced in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. All property in this State, real and per- Property tos-

sonal, not expressly exempted therefrom, shall be entered able. 
onthe list of taxable property, in the manner prescribed 
by this act. 

SEC. 2. The terms "real property," "real estate," "Real proper-
and "land," when used in this act, shall include not only V," etc. 
the land itself, but all buildings, fixtures, improvements, 
rights, and privileges appertaining thereto. The term „p n  
"personal property," shall include every tangible thing - eretyrsii 
which is the subject of ownership, not forming wart of include secur-
any parcel of real property ; also all tax certificates, ed demands.  
judgments, notes, bonds, and mortgages, and all other 
evidences of debt secured by lien on real estate ; also 
the capital stock, undivided profits, and all other means 
not forming a part of the capital stock, of every company, 
incorporated or unincorporated, and every share or in-
terest in such stock, profits, or means; by whatsoever 
name tfie same may be designated • and also every share 
or interest in any ship, vessel, or boat used in navigating 
any of the waters within, or bordering on this State, 
whether such ship, vessel, or boat, shall be within the 
jurisiiiction of this State or elsewhere. 	The term PmefionnietyiT oof 

" money " or "moneys," shall include gold and silver c ,  moneys.” 
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coin, and bank notes, whether in possession or on deposit, 
Definition of subject to be withdrawn in money on demand. The term 
"emu' ,  "credit," when used in this ant, shall mean and include 

every demand for mew, labor, or other valuable thing, 
whether due, or to become de, but not soured by lien 

Pensions and '1 real estate : Provided, that pensiens receivable from 
salaries not the United States, or from any of them, salaries or pay-
taxable. meets expected to be received for labor or services ex-

Definition oil)"
ted to be performed or rendered, shall,not be deemed. 

“penomi pro.  annuities, within the meaning of this act. The words 
pertq," in a" personal property," when used in this act in their gen-
general sense, eral sense, shall include all taxable property other than 

real property. The word "village," when used in this 
" Village." act, shall include every place which is laid out in lots or 

City." blocks, other than incorperatedeitiee. The word "city" "  
shall include only suchplaces as are incorporated as cities. 

Definition of The. words "he,'.' "his," or "him," when so used as to 
pronouns, refer to a female, shall be held to mean "she," "hers," 

or "her," and when so used as to refer to more than one 
person, "they," "theirs," or "them," as the sense may 

May moor or  require. In complying with the provisions of this act, 
affirm. persons conscientiously opposed to taking an oath, may 

substitute an affirmation therefor ; and in all such cases 
the word " swear " shall be held to mean "affirm," and 
the word " oath " shall , be held to mean "affirmation." 

PROPERTY EXEMPT FROM TAXATION. 

Publie proper- $EC. A, The property described in this eection, to the 
tY  "emPted  extent herein limited, hall he exempt from taxation: from taxation. let.. All buildings used exolueively as public, school 

hottees, places of public worship, or both, with the fur-
nitureqand books therein contained, used exclusively for 
the accommodation of sohools or religious meetings, to-
gether with the grounds occupied thereby, not exceeding, 
in any one case, ten acres,, if not leased or otherwise 
need withfa view to, pafit; 

2d. All lands used exclusively as public grave yards; 
8d. All buildings belonging to acientific, literary, or 

benevolent associations, used exclusively for scientific, lit-
erary and benevolent purposes, together with the lend, not 
exceeding, forty acres, ,oeenpied by such institutions, if 
not leased or otherwise used with anew to profit ; and all 
books, papers, furniture, apparatue, and instruments, 
belonging to such association, and used exclusively for 
scientific,, literary, or 'benevolent purposes; 
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4th. All moneys and credits belonging exclusively to 
universities, colleges, academies, or public schools of any 
kind, or to religions, literary, scientific,or benevolent insti-
tutions or associations, appropriated solely to sustaining 
such institutions or associations, not exceeding in amount, 
or in the income arising therefrom, the limit prescribed by 
the charter of such institution or association; 

5th. All property belonging exclirsively to this State, 
or the United States; 

6th. All property belonging exclusively to any county, 
city, town, or school district, except lands bid off for 
counties or cities, on tax sales; 

7th. All works, machinery, and fixtures belonging to 
any town, city or village, used exclusively for conveying 
water to such town, city or village; 

8th. All fire engines and other implements used for 
the extinguishment of fires, with the buildings used ex. 
elusively for the safe keeping thereof, and for the meet-
ing 'of fire companies, whether belonging to any town, 
city, or village, or to any fire company organized there-
in; also, all lands used exclusively for fair grounds, by 
any State or County Agricultural Society, together with 
all personal property owned and used exclusively for 
such societies; 

9th. Household and kitchen furniture, and beds and Private pro-- 
bedding, not exceeding in their aggregate value two him., Perty exeaapt- 

dred dollars; 	 ell,  from taxa- 
tion. 

10th. Provisions and fuel, provided by the head of a 
family to sustain the members thereof, for a period not 
exceeding six months; but no person from whom compen- Boarders not 
sation for board is received, shall be deemed a member included. 

of the family, within the meaning of this act; 
11th. The wearing apparel of every person, and all 

family pictures; 
12th. All animals and animated things, not specified Private pro-

in the 8th section of this act; 	 perty exempt- 

18th. All public libraries, family libraries, and the teidonfrom taxa-

school books of every person and family, not exceedin g  
in value in any one case, one hundred dollars for ea ch  
person or family; 

14th. Each person shall be entitled to exemption on 
other personal property, excepting money and credits, 
and the articles enumerated in the eighth section of this 
act, to an ,amount not exceeding one hundred dollars, to. 
be selected by such person at the time of listing. 
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BY WHOM, AND WHERE, PROPERTY SHALL BB LISTED. 

By whom pro- Sm. 4. Every person of full age and sound mind, not 
perty is to be & married woman, shall list all personal property subject 
listed. to taxation, of which such person is the owner, lessee, or 

occupant, including all moneys in his possession, or sub-
ject to his order, check, or draft, and all credits, except 
as by this act exempted, due or to become due, from any 
person, company or corporation, whether in or out of the 
county, in which each person may reside, or such corn- 

Money collect- pally be located; Provided, however, that money collect- 
ed as meld, ed as agent for any person, company or corporation, 
need  listed not be which is to be transmitted immediately to such person, . 

company or corporation, shall not be listed by such agent; 
but such agent shall, if required by the assessor, state, 
under oath, the amount of such money in his hands, and 
to whom the same is to be transmitted. And provided 

Debts may be further, that bona fide debts owing by any person, com- 
deducted from pally or corporation may be deducted from the gross 
creaggreditgLate of amount of credits belimeging to such person, company or 

corporation; and the person making out the statement 
of his personal property to be given to the assessor, need 
only set forth the amount of his credits remaining after 

Shall not be each deduction. But no person, company, or corpora- 
deducted  from  tion, shall be entitled to any deduction on account of any 
certain obli- bond, note, or other obligation, given to any mutual in- 
sidious, etc- surance company; nor on account of any unpaid sub-

scription to any religious, literary, scientific, or benevo-
lent institution or society. But no acknowledgement of 
indebtedness

' 
 not founded on actual consideration, shall 

be deemed adebt, within the meaning of this act. 
Property to be The property of every ward shall be listed by his 
listed for oth- guardian ; of every minor, by his father

' 
 if living and 

ere. of sound mind ; but if his father be not living, or be 
insane, by his mother ; and if neither father nor mother 
are living, by the person having such property in charge. 

The property of every wife shall be listed by her hus-
band, if of sound mind, and not absent from home ; but 
if her husband be insane or absent, her property shall be 
listed by herself. Any property held in trust for the 
benefit of another, shall be listed by the trustee. The 
property of every estate of a deceased person, shall be 
listed by the executor or administrator. The property 
of persons and corporations whose assets are in the hands 
of receivers, shall be listed by such receivers : and the 
property of every other corporation, company or firm, 
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subject to taxation under this act, shall be listed by the 
principal accounting officer, or by an agent or pkrtner 
thereef. 

Merchants' and manufacturers' stock, money and cred- To be listed In 
se its, shall be listed under two separate heads ; merchants' parate
items. and manufacturers' stock forming one item ; and money 

and credits forming another item, in the statement re-
quired to be delivered to the assessor. 

SEc. 5. Every person required to list property in behalf Where proper-
of others, shall list such property in the same town or city, tydshall be He-

in which he would be required to list it if it were his own; 
but he shall list such property separate and, apart from 
his own, specifying the name of the person, estate, com-
pany, or corporation to which the same may belong. All 
toll bridges shall be listed in the town or ward where the 
toll is taken. Merchants' and manufacturers' stock shall 
be listed and taxed in the town or ward in which it was 
situated at the time of listing ; but all other personal 
property shall be listed and taxed in the town or ward 
in which the person charged with the tax thereon, resided 
at the time such prnperty was listed. 

SEC. 6. Property held under lease, belonging to any How property 
held under religious, literary, scientific, or benevolent institution or 

society, incorporated or unincorporated, shall be consid- Vee shall be
d 

ered, for all the purposes of taxation as the property of 
the person holding the same; and such property shall be 
so listed, by the person having charge thereof. But lauds Exemption. 
held under lease from any university, college, or other 

 

literary institution or society, granted by Congress for 
religious or school purposes, shall not be required to pay 
any tax from which such leasehold estate is exempt, by 
the law authorizing the lease. 

SEO. 7. Every person required by this act to list pro- Persons list. 
i
o
nag t

t
o
o a

m
ta

a
t
k
e
e
- perty, shall make out, and verify by his oath, and at any th  

time after ten days from the time of receiving notice to ment. 
that effect from the assessor, shall deliver to said asses- Shall deliver 
sor on demand, a statement of all personal property which the same, after 
by this act he is required to list, either as owner thereof, ten days' 
or as parent, guardian, husband, wife, trustee, executor, 
administrator, receiver, accounting dicer, partner, agent • 
or factor. 

SEC. 8. Such Atatement shall truly and distinctly set statement 
forth 	 shall include. 

1st. The number of horses over two years old; 
2d. The number of neat cattle over two years old; 

51 
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8d. The number of mules and asses over one year and 
a half old; 

4th. The number of sheep over six months old; 
5th. The number of hogs over six months old; 
6th. The number of pleasure carriages of every de- 

scription; 
7th. The number of gold and silver watches; 
8th. The number of piano fortes and melodeons. 
The first day of June shall be taken as the period to 

which the ages of animals shall refer, to meet the above 
provisions. The eight items of personal property above 
specified shall be known and designated in this act as 

enumerated articles." The statement required to be 
Potions list- given to the assessor, shall also contain, as distinct and 
in) need °al -  separate items, the amount of moneys and credits ; the ne only snob 
tangible pro. amount of merchants' and manufacturers' stock ; and 
party not ex- the aggregate amount of all other articles of personal 
hibited to as- property which the person making the statement is re-
senor. quired to list • and he shall be required to make oath 

only to the value of personal property not exhibited to 
the assessor. 

List excess of Such statement shall set forth the amount of credits 
credits above which such person is required to list, after deducting 
indebtedness ' therefrom the indebtedness which the person making 

such statement is entitled to deduct, agreeably to the 
provisions of this act. 

Manner oflist- SEC. 9. No person shall be required toinclude in his 
In property list of personal property, any portion of the capital stock 
held in oorpor- of any company or corporation which is by law exempt ations. from taxation, or which is required to list its capital and 

other personal property as a company or corporation ; 
nor any portion of the capital stock of any company or. 
corporation which is required by law to pay tax on its 
capital, profits, or dividends ; but all other incorporated 
companies shall be required to list, by their president, 
secretary, or other accounting officer, the full amount of 
stock paid in and remaining as capital stock, at its true 
value in money ; and such stock shall be taxed as other 
personal property. 

Exempted pro 
SEC. 10. No person shall be required to include in Derty not to be " 

lined. 	his list of personal property, any property which by this 
act is exempt from taxation. 	' 

Persons hay- • SEC. 11. If any person with whom the assessor shall 
ing no proper- have left a notice requiring him to make out a statement 

th 
ty, must make prope rty for Location, shall have no property which oa 	to snob 	1-  

fact 	by this act he is required to list, either on his own ae- 
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count or in behalf of others, he shall set forth such fact 
on the blank statement left with him by the assessor, and 
shall make oath to the truth thereof. 

RULES FOR VALUING PROPERTY. 

SEC. 12. Each parcel of real property shall be valued Valuation of 
at its true value in money, excluding the value of crops "real proper-
which may be growing thereon. But the price at which tY." 
such real property would sell at auction, or at a forced 
sale, shall not be taken as the criterion of such true 
value. 

All real property belonging to any religious, literary, 
scientific or benevolent institution or society, as well as 
all school and university land, held under lease, except 
as provided in section six of this act, shall be valued at 
such price as the assessor believes such leasehold estate 
would command in money. 

Personal property shall be valued at the usual selling Valuation of 
price at the place where the same may be held ; but if "personal pro-
there be no usual selling price known to the person re_ perty." 

quired to fix the value thereon, it shall be valued at such 
price as is believed could be obtained therefor in money, 
at such time and place. Money, whether in possession 
or deposited subject to be withdrawn on demand, shall Valuation of 
be entered in the statement at the full amount thereof: "n 12"7." 
Provided, that depreciated bank notes shall be entered 
at their current value. All credits, except those ex- Valuation of 
pressly exempted by this act, shall be listed for taxation. "credits." 
If a credit calls for a specific article, or articles of prop-
erty, or for a specific amount of labor orservice, it shall 
be valued at the current price of such property, labor, or 
service. Annuities shall be valued at such price as thee -valuation of 
person listing believes them to be worth in money. Man- "annuities); 
ufactured articles remaining unsold in the hands of the Valuation of 
manufacturers, shall be valued at the cost of materials manufactured 
and labor entering into their composition. No person articles unsold 

 
shall be required to list a greater portion of any credit 
than he believes to be collectable, nor a greater portion of 
an obligation given for the payment of rent, than the 
amount which may then be actually due. No person 
shall be authorized to deduct from his credits any greater 
portion of his liabilities as security for others, than he 
-believes that he is legally or equitably bound to pay as 
such security. 
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MERCHANTS AND MANUFACTURERS. 

SRC. 13. Every person who shall own, or hold subject 
Definition of 	• 
theterm umer. tO his control, any personal property within this State, 
chant." which shall have been purchased with a view of being 

sold at an advanced price or profit, or which shall have 
been consigned to lira for the purpose of being so sold, 
shall be held to be a merchant. And when such person 
shall be required, according to the provisions of this act, 

' to make out and deliver to the assessor a statement of his 
other personal property, he shall include in such state-
ment, the value of personal property appertaining to his 

Shall list as- business as a merchant. And in estimating the value of 
erag.  "1" a  such property, he shall estimate the average value of all personal pro- 
perty pertain. such articles of personal property ., which he shall have 
ingto his busi- had in his possession or under his control, during the 
nem as a mer- year next preceding the time of makin e,c,  such statement, chant. 

or during that portion of said year which he may have 
been engaged in such business. In order to arrive at the 
average value of such property, he shall estimate the 
amount on hand, as nearly as may be, in each month of 
the preceding year, or such part thereof as he may have 
been engaged in such business ; then add the several 
monthly estimates, and divide the aggregate by the num-
ber of months he may have been thus engaged in busi- 

Exceptions as ness : Provided, that no consignee shall ,be required to 
to consignee. list for taxation, any property consigned to him for the 

mere purpose of being stored or forwarded. And pro-
vided further, that the word "person," when used in this 
and the four succeeding seetions, shall be held to mean 
and.include "company," "firm," or "corporation," as 
the sense may require. 

Merchant to, SEC. 14. Every person who shall commence inerchan- 
report to clerk diz ing  in any town, city or village in this State, after the 
of board of su- st Monday in July, in any year, and the value of whose 
certain 

o
casZ personal property so employed, shall not have been listed 

for taxation, shall repert, under oath, to the clerk of the 
board of supervisors of the county in which he is engaged 
in business, the probable amount of the average value of 
the personal property intended by him to be so employed, 
and such amount shall 1).3 entered by the said clerk, on 
the assessment roll of the town or city in which such 
business may be carried on ; and such property shall be 
taxed the same as if it had been returned by the proper 
assessor. But if such report shall not be made to the 
clerk of the board of supervisors, till after the assessment 
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rolls shall have been distributed among the towns and 
cities, the said clerk shall forthwith notify the clerk of 
the proper town or city, of the amount of such property, 
and the name of the person in which the same should be 
taxed, and the clerk of such town or city shall enter the 
same on the list of property for taxation, with the amount 
of tax to be collected therefrom. 

SEc. 15. If any person shall commence merchandizing, penalty for 
as designated in the foregoing section, and shall not with. not reporting 
in two months thereafter, report in accordance with the as aforesaid. 

requirements of section fourteen of this act, such person 
shall forfeit and pay two per cent. on the value of the 
personal property by him so employed ; and the•value of 
such property shall be ascertained by the testimony of 
witnesses called by the treasurer of the town or city in 
which such business may be carried en ; and the said 
penalty shall be collected by such treasurer, by a suit 
before any justice of the peace or court having jurisdic-
tion thereof, and when such penalty shall be collected, 
the amount shall be distributed in the same proportion 
as other taxes: Provided, It shall be the duty of said 
treasurer, to notify such merchant of the above require-
ments of law, at least thirty days before the commence-
ment of such suit. 

SEc. 16. Every person who shall 'purchase or hold Definition of 
personal property, for the purpose of adding to the value " trufactur-

therecf, by any process of manufacturing, refining, or by 
the combination of different materials, ;hall be held to 
be a manufacturer ; and when such person shall be re-
quired to make out a statement of other personal prop- 
erty for taxation, he shall state the average value, ascer- Shall list the 
tamed as provided in section thirteen, of all articles average value 
purchased or held for the purpose of being used in any of "Rita em-
such process of manufacturing, refining, or combining, P I" 
which he shall have had on hand during the year next 
preceding the time of making such statement ; and such 
statement he shall attest on oath as required in other 
cases. 

SEc. 17. Every manufacturer shall list the value of all Shall:list tools 
:d 	- engines, tools, and machinery of every description, not 	machin  

forming part of any parcel of real property, used, or de- Y.  
signed to be used, in any process of manufacturing, as 
defined in this act. 
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DUTIES OF ASSESSORS, IN RELATION TO THE BIENNIAL 
VALUATION OF REAL PROPERTY. 

Real estate to SEc. 18. It shall be the duty of the assessors elected 
be valued bi " for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, *silkily. and every second year thereafter, to list and value all the 

real property of this State, not expressly exempted from 
taxation, in the manner provided by this act. 

Assessor must SEc. 19. Each assessor shall make out, from such 
make out de- sources of information as shall be within his reach, a 
soription of correct and pertinent description of each rlarcel of real 
real property. property in his town, city, or ward; and if he shall deem 

it necessary, he may require the owner or occupant of 
May demand such property to furnish such description. If the owner 
owners or oo- or occupant shall refine or neglect to furnish any such 
oupants to fur- description, when demanded by the assessor, the assessor n
tio

s
n
h

. 
descrip- may employ a surveyor to ascertain the boundaries and 

quantity of such property; and the expenses of such sur- 
C:ngerni°7 vey shall be returned to the clerk of the town or city in 
(1,4 	"'which such property is located, and by said clerk shall 
sorlption. 	be added to the tax upon such property, and when col- 

lected shall be paid over to such assessor, for the use of 
the person or persons to whom the same may be due. 

Assessor shall Sac. 20. The assessors shall, from actual view, and 
value real pro- from the best sources of information within their reach, 
Pena

f
e
r
wok. 

ac- determine, as nearly as practicable, the true value of all 
the real property within their respective districts, ac-
cording to the rules prescribed by this act for valuing 
property. 

Sh ll 	SEC. 21. It shall be the duty of the assessor to exam- a 	assess 
land and 	me all such buildings, and other improvements, as are 
provementa in not bxpressly exempt from taxation ; but the value of 
a single aggre- land and the improvements thereon, shall be entered on 
gate. the list in a single aggregate. 
Town,city and SEC. 22. The assessor or assessors, with the chairman village boards r  , 
of equalization 	supervisors and clerk of each town, or the several as- 

sessors, with the mayor, clerk and treasurer of each city 
or incorporated village, shall constitute a town, incorpo-
rated village, or city board, to equalize the assessment 

' of real ,property, for said town, incorporated village, or 
city. 

Notice of time It shall be the duty of the assessor or assessors to no-
and place of tifd  the clerk of his or their respective town, incorpora-
meeting. te village, or city, of the time and place when such 

equalizing board shall meet, at least six days before 
such meeting shall be held. And the clerk of such town, 
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incorporated village, or city, shall poet up notices of the 
time and place of such meeting, not less than four days 
prior to such meeting, and in not less than five public 
places in such town or incorporated village, and in not 
less than two public places in each ward of such city. 
Each member of such town, incorporated village, or city 
board shall take an oath -fairly and impartially to equal-
ize the valuation of real property for such town, incor-
porated village, or city, according to the best of his 
judgment and ability. Each assessor shall lay before 
the board his assessment for such town, incorporated vil-
lage, or city; and after a careful examination, the said 
board shall proceed to correct any errors which may be 
apparent in such assessment; and if it be claimed that 
different parcels of real property have not been assessed 
at their true relative value, they shall add to or deduct 
from any such parcels such amount as, in their opinion, 
justice and equity demand: and the valuation, as thus The equalized 
equalized by the said board, shall constitute the return to vela at'n shall 

e yetuas.  be made by the assessor or assessors, as the true valua- be l brrn 

tion of the real property of such town, incorporated vii- season. 
lage, or city; and such equalized assessment shall be the Such „ins. 
valuation of real property on which taxes shall be levied tion, the basis 
and computed ; except as the valuation of any parcel of taxation. 
may thereafter be changed in accordance with the pro- 
visions of sections forty-three and forty-eight. The said 
board may adjourn from day to day, until their labors Compensation 
shall have been completed; and each member thereof shall of members of 

reeeive for his services the same per diem as is authorized town board ' 
by law to be paid to assessors; to be paid out of the 
town, incorporated village, or city treasury. 

And it is hereby provided, that the said town and city Equalize per. 
boards of equalization shall annually equalize the assess- sonal proper-
ment of new entries, new structures, and personal pro- ty, etc. 

perty; and such equalized value shall be deemed the true 
value thereof, and shall be so returned by the assessor. 

Sim 23. Each assessor shall, on or before the first Biennial re-
Monday of July, for that year in which all the real pro- turns of real 

perty of the State is required to be valued, mike out property. 

and deliver to the clerk of the board of supervisors of 
his county, a return, in tabular form, in a book to be 
provided him by said clerk, of the quantity, description, 
and value of each parcel of real property subject to tax-

. ation, in his town, city Or ward, in numerical order as to 
lots and blocks, or sections and subdivisions thereof, with 
the name of the owner, if known, set opposite to each of 
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such parcels; and in a separate column, the value by him 
attached to each parcel. Such return shall set forth the 
name of each of such villages and cities, and if any parcel 
of real property lying within the limits of any village or 
city, be other than a lot or part therof, the return shall 
set forth the number of acres, the number and range of 
the town, and the number and subdivision of the section, 
or such other description as will be sufficiently pertinent. 
Assessors may commence the labor of assessment at any 
time after the third Monday in April. 

Assessor shall SEC. 24. Each assessor, when making his return of the 
rerifY his re -  valuation of real estate for those years when all the real turn by oath. estate is required to be valued, shall take and subscribe 

an oath, which shall be certified by the officer adminis-
tering the same, and attached to his return to the clerk 
of the board of supervisors, in the following form, to 
wit:— 

Form of oath. " I 	, assessor for the -- in the county of 
do solemnly swear, that the return to which this 

is attached, contains a correct description of each par-
cel of real property within said , as far as I have 
been able to ascertain the same; and that the value at-
tached to each parcel in said return, is, as I verily be-
lieve, the true value thereof." 

The assessor may append to said oath, if he deem it 
his duty to do so, "except as the same shall have been al-
terqd by the (town, incorporated village, or city) board 
of equalization." 

COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION. 

SEC. 25. The county board of supervisors of each 
county shall constitute a county board of equalization; 
and the clerk of the board of supervisors shall be the 
clerk of said board of equalization. 

when to meet.  SEC. 26. The county board thus constituted, or a 
majority of them, shall meet on the second Monday in 
July, next ensuing the valuation of the real property of 
the State, at such convenient place at the county seat as 
shall be designated by the clerk of the board of super-
visors; and each having taken an oath, fairly and impar-
tially to equalize the valuation of the real property of 
his county, the clerk of the board of supervisors shall 
lay,before them the returns of all the assessors in such 
county. The said board shall then proceed to equalize 
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• such valuation of real property, and for this purpose, they 
shall observe the following rules: 

1st. They shall raise the valuation of such towns, ci- Shall only a! 
ties and incorporated villages, as in their opinion  have  qualize townsj 

T.. been returned below their true value, to such amount as cities and
corporat)d 

they shall believe to be the true value thereof. 	lag. 
2d. They shall reduce the valuation of such towns, 

cities and incorporated villages, as in their opinion have 
been returned above their true value, as compared with 
the average valuation of the real property of such coun-
ty, having due regard to the relative situation, quality 
of soil, natural and artificial advantages, so as to fairly 
equalize the valuation of real property throughout the 
county; Provided, that such board shall not reduce the Shall not re-
aggregate valuation of the real property of the county, duce the ag-
below the aggregate amount returned by the assessors, f ur:ng:d. re.  
including such additions as shall have been made by the 
clerk of the board of supervisors, agreeably to the pro-
visions of this act. 

SEC. 27. Each clerk of the board of supervisors shall, Clerk of board 
on or before the second Monday in August, annually , of supervisors 

stotrtarcartomitsaeb-o.  make out and transmit to the secretary of state, an a - 
street of the real property of each town, city, and vii- ratary of State 
lage, of his county, in which he shall set forth—lst. The and manner of 
number of acres, exclusive of village and city lots; 2d. birstna&. such  
The aggregate value of all real property, other than vil- 
lage and city lots, including such additions as .shall have 
been made to the return of the asSessors, agreeably to 
the provisions of this act; 3d. The aggregate valuation 
of the real property of each village and city of his 
county, including such additions as shall have been made 
to the return of the assessors agreeably to the provi-
sions of this act; and such clerks shall, at the same time, 
transmit to the Secretary of State, the aggregate value 
of all the personal property in his county, including such 
additions as shall have been made to the return of the • assessors agreeably to the provisions of this act. 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION. 

SEC. 28. The members of the State Senate, in con-
junction with the Secretary of State, shall form a State 
board of equalization; and the members of said board "tmPensatica  
shall receive as compensation for their services, such 
mileage and per diem as are paid to members of the Le-
gislature. Such compensation shall be paid out of the 

52 
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State treasury, on the certificate of the Secretary of 
State. 

When a 	SEC. 29. The State board of equalization shall meet nd 
where to meet at Madison on the first Tuesday in September next, and 

every second year thereafter, in the Senate chamber, or 
such other convenient place in said city, as may be desig- 
nated by the Secretary of State. Each member of said 
board shall take an oath, fairly and impartially to equal- 
ize the valuation of real property among the several coun- 
ties of the State, according to the rules prescribed for 
valuing and equalizing the valuation of real property.— 

general du- The Secretary of State Shall lay before daid board the 
lies and man- abstracts of real property transmitted to him from the ner of per- 
forming them, several counties, when they shall proceed to equalize the 

valuation of such real property, in manner following, to 
wit: 

1st. They shall add to the aggregate valuation of eve-
ry county, which they shall believe to be valued below 
the average valuation of other counties, such per centam 
as will raise the same to the average valuation of other 
counties, according to the actual value of each; 

2d. They shall deduct from the aggregate valuation of 
every county, which they shall believe to be valued above 
the average valuation of other counties, such per centum 
as will reduce such county to the average valuation of all 
the counties of the State, according to the actual value 
of each, as compared with others; 

Towns, cities And if they shall believe that right and justice demand 
and incorpor- a change in the valuation of the real property of any 
ated villages town, city, or incorporated village, without raising or re- may appeal to. 	• ducing the total valuation of the county in equal ratio, 

they shall add to or deduct from the valuation of such 
town, city, or village, such per centum as they shall deem 
just and equitable. 

Seeretary of SEC. 30. Immediately after the State board shall have 
State totrans- completed the equilization of real property, the Secre- 

Oilltsu
t
p
o
erv

eler
o
k
ra
s tary of State shall transmit to the clerk of the board of 

per cent. add- supervisors of each county, a statement of the per 
ed to or de- centum which has been added to, or deducted from the 
•
d

0
nte

ti
d
es. 

from valuation of the real property of his county, specifying 
the percentum which has been added to, or deducted from 
each of the towns, cities and incorporated villages in such 
county, if an equal per centum shall not have been added 
to or deducted from the entire county ; and such state- 
ment shall be filed and preserved in the office of said 
clerk. If the State board shall have added to, or de- 
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ducted from the valuation of any town, city or incorpora-
ted village, a per centum different from that which it shall 
have added to, or deducted from the entire county, the 
clerk of the'board of supervisors shall add to or deduct 
from the aggregate valuation of the real property of such 
town, city, or incorporated village, as equalized by the 
cotinty board of equalization, such difference of per 
centum ; and on the equilization as thus made by the 
State board, added to the personal property of the re- If e nal peal 
spective towns, cities; and incorporated villages, shall cent las been 
taxes be apportioned among such towns, cities, and in- added to or 

corporated villages.. Provided, however, that if the aarneiltgef"m 
State board shall have added to, or deducted from an county, taxes 
entire county an equal per centum, the apportionment of among towns, 

t 	vo;  taxes among the towns, cities, and incorporated villages, ges 	il  
of such county, shall be made from the equalization estab- tioneci from ()- 
Hailed by the county board of equalization, when added qualization of 
to the personal property of such towns, cities, and incor-' 1" b"rd-
porated villages. 

As soon As the Secretary of State shall have ascer- Secretary of 
i  Wiled the aggregate valuation of all the property of the State shall an- 

State, according to the equalization of the State board, tninc: Itatart:: 
including such additions as shall from time to time be eg among 
made thereto, in accordance with the provisions of this counties. 

act, he shall proceed to apportion the State taxes among 
the several counties, so that each ccunty shall pay such 
proportion of said State taxes, as the aggregate valua-
tion of all the taxable property of such county bears to 
the aggregate valuation of all the taxable property of the 
State. 

And the Secretary of State shall transmit a copy of 
such apportionment, duly certified, to the clerk of the 
board of supervisors of each county, on or before the 
second Monday of October, in each year. 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF ASSESSORS IN RELATION TO 
PERSONAL PROPERTY—NEW ENTRIES AND NEW STRUC-
TURES. 

SEC. 81. Each assessor shall, on or before the twen- Blank state-
tieth day of May, annually, leave with each person re- meats for list-
siding in his town, city, or ward, of full age, and not a mg' 
married woman or insane person, at the office cr usual 
place of residence of such person, a written or printed 
notice, requiring him to make out and hold in readiness 
for such assessor, after ten days from the time of leaving 
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such notice, a statement of the personal property which 
by this act he is required to list for taxation ; and such 
notice shall be accompanied by such form in blank, as is 

31tifii;eritiade  necessary for the statement required : Provided, how- 
when noting ever, that such statement may be made out and delivered 
is left. 	at the time when the notice is left by the assessor, if the 

person receiving such notice shall choose to do so. , 
Assessor to 	SEC. 32. Each assessor shall, before the tenth day of 
"11 f°11.  state-  June call upon each person with whom he shall have left 'manta not re- 

eived. 	a notice, for the statement which such person was re- 
quired to make out, unless such statement shall have 

Statement to been previously delivered to said assessor; and the as- 
be sworn to. sessor shall require each of such persons to take and sub-

scribe an oath to the truth of such statement, in the man-
ner following, to-wit: 

Form of oath. 
STAT/I Or WISCONSIN, B

S. County. 
I do solemnly swear that in the above statement I 

have truly set forth all personal property which by law I 
was required to list, either on my own account or in be-
half of others according to the best of my knowledge 
and belief; that where, by law, I have been required to 
affix a value to any portion of such property, I have 
stated its true value to the best of my ability ; and that 
in deducting the amount of my indebtedness, I have in-
cluded no other than bona fide indebtedness, accruing 
from actual consideration, and have not exceeded the true 
amount thereof. 

C. E., Assessor. 
New entries to Which oath shall be administered by the assessor and at- 
be assessed. tached to such statement. And each of such assessors 

shall, annually, except for those years when the valuation 
of all the real property in the State is required to be 
taken, list and value all real property which shall have 

Lands which become subject to taxation since the last listing of pro- 
were taxable perty in his town or city. And if the assessor shall dis- 
the year 
and esc 	cover that any real property which was subject to taxa- aped 

be- 
fore, shall be won had  escaped assessment for the last preceeding year, 
returned dou- he shall note such fact, and shall include both years in his 
ble assessed. assessment, by listing such property at twice its real 
New strnc- value. And the said assessor shall also list all new 
tures to be se. structures of over one hundred dollars in value, whioh 

A. B. 
Sworn and subscribed before me, this  , 	day of 

, 	, A. D. 18—. 
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shall not have been _previously included in the valua sessed and  
tion of the land on which they stand, and shall return added to land-. 

the valuation of such new entries and new struc- 
tures, with his return of the valuation of personal pro-
perty, under the head of "new entries and new struc-
tures." And the said assessor shall set forth in such 
return, the parcel of real property on which each of such 
new structures shall have been made, and the true value 
added to such real property in consequence of such struc-
ture; and such increase, added to the former valuation, 
shall be deemed the true value of such real property. 

SEC. 33. If any structure of over one hundred dol- strnstures de-
lars in .  value, which had been erected previous to the stroyed to be  

deducted from last valuation of the land on which the same shall have t  
stood, or the valuation of which shall have been added 
to any former valuation of said land, shall have been de-
stroyed by fire, flood, or otherwise, the assessor shall 
determine, as nearly as practicable, how much less such 
land would sell for in consequence of such destruction, 
and shall make return thereof as provided in the case of 
new structures ; and the true valuation of such real pro-
perty shall be arrived at by deducting from the former 
valuation the loss sustained by the destruction of such 
structure. 

SEC. 34. In every case where any person shall refuse Duties of as-
to make out and deliver to the assessor, a statement of senor where 

personal property as required by this act, or shall refuse personli,refus: 

to make oath to the truth of such statement, or any part d mmaakee 0%11 
thereof which by this act he is required to verify by his to statement 

oath, the assessor shall proceed to ascertain the number of personal 

and value of each description of the several articles of property. 

personal property, enumerated in the eighth section of 
this act ; also the amount of moneys and credits, of mer-
chants' and manufacturers' stock, and the aggregate value 
of all other articles of personal property subject to tax-
ation, of which a statement shall have been withheld by 
the person required to list, the same. And to enable the 
assessor to arrive at the above facts, he is hereby author-
ized to examine, on oath, any person whom he may sup-
pose to be possessed of the necessary information. 

SEO. 35. If any person who shall be required by the If witness re- 
assessor to give evidence, as provided in the foregoing fuse to be 

isaLoritnmeadyite_ section, shall refuse to be sworn by the assessor, or shall 
refuse to testify after having been sworn, the assessor fore justice of 
may apply to any justice of the peace of the county, peace. 

who shall summon such person to appear before him, at 
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such time as the assessor may designate, and answer on 
oath all pertinent questions which may be put to him, by 
the assessor or his agent, touching the amount and value 
of the property which the person refuses to list. 

Penalty for 	SEC. 86. Every constable and witness shall be subject 
neglect or re- to the same penalties, for neglect or refusal to obey the 
final to  
process ofj ue

obey
_ process of such justice, as for refusing to obey any pro- 

tiee. 

	

	cess of justices of the peace in civil cases ; and they 
shall receive the same fees, as for like services in vivid 

Costs added to cases. All costs which may grow out of the procedure 
.taxes.  authorized by this and the foregoing section, shall be 

certified by the justice, to the clerk of the town or city 
in which the person so refusing to list his property re-
sides, and shall be by such clerk added to the taxes levied 
upon the property of the person so refusing, and shall 
be collected as other taxes ; and when such costs shall 
have been collected, the treasurer shall pay the amount 
to such justice on demand, to be by him applied to the 
proper person. 

Assessors to SEC. 37. Each assessor shall enter in a column to be 
inake •  entries provided for that purpose, opposite each entry of per- 
opposite the 
names of per- Bona' property, the words, "by the owner," or "by the 
-sons listing. assessor," as it shall have been listed by the person re-

quired to li5t the same, or by himself ; and if any per-
son whose duty it is to list personal property for taxation, 
shall refuse to list the same, or shall refuse to take and 
subscribe the oath required of him by this act, the asses-
sor shall enter the words, "refused to swear," opposite 
the name of such person ; and if any person required to 
list property for taxation, shall have been rendered una-
ble to list the same, by sickness, absence from home, or 
other unavoidable occurrence, the assessor shall enter 
opposite the name of such person, such words as will 
express the cause of his inability to list his personal 
property. 

Remedy for 	SEC. 88. If any person shall have been prevented by 
persons _pre- sickness, absence from home, or other unavoidable occur 
itle88 	

- vented by sick 
etc . ,fron, rence, from making out and delivering to the assessor 

liating their the required statement of his property, he may, at any 
property.  time before the first day of August next ensuing, make 

out, and attest before the clerk of the board of superfi-
sore, who is hereby authorized to administer such oath, - 
such statement as is required by this act; and in such 
case, the said clerk shall make an entry thereof on the 
return for the proper town or city, or correct the corre- 
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sponding item in the return made by the assessor, as the 
case may require. 

But no such statement shall be received from any per-mat persons 
son who refused to make out, attest on oath, and deliver once.  refusing  
to the assessor such statement at the time required by ittlisatftecrannot 
this act: nor shall such statement be received from any turn is made. 
person who shall not first make and file with said clerk, 
an affidavit setting forth that he was absent from home, 
without design to avoid the listing of his property, or 
was prevented by sickness, or other unavoidable occur-
rence, from making out and delivering to the assessor the 
required statement, within the time required by law. 

Sso. 39. Each assessor shall, on or before the first day Assessors te 
of July annually, make out and deliver to the clerk of make return 
the board of supervisors of his county, a return in tabu- of personal 
lar form and alphabetical order, of the names of' the sev- rmrsty,,,tioletwo 
eral persons, companies, and 'corporations in which per- clerk of boa"rd 
sonal property shall have been listed, in his town or city , ef supervisors 
and in an appropriate column opposite each name, e 
shall state the aggregate value of personal property list-
ed in the name of each person, 'company, or corporation. 
The assessor shall include in his return, in separate col-
umns, new entries, new structures, and structures de-
stroyed, as heretofore provided. 

SEC. 40. Each assessor shall, at the time he is re- Assessors te 
quired to make his return to the clerk of the board of return state-
supervisors, also deliver to the said clerk, all the state- m eortaytil of pro- 

ments of property received from persons required to list P  
the same; which statements shall be arranged in alpha-
betical order by the assessor, and shall be filed and pre-
served by the said clerk. 

Sm. 41. Each assessor, when making his return of A ssessor  to  
personal property, shall take and subscribe an oath, which take oath. 
shall be certified by'the officer administering the same, 

' and attached to the return which he is required to make, 
in the following form, to-wit: 

, assessor for the _ 	in the county of Form of oath.  
, do solemnly swear, that the value of the person-

al property, of which statements have been made and 
attested by the oaths of persons required to list the same, 
is truly returned as set forth in such statements; that in 
every case where I have Leen required to ascertain the 
amount and value of the personal propertY of any per-
son, company, or corporation, I have diligently, and with 
the best aids I could command, endeavored to ascertain 
the amount and value of such property, and, as I verily 
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believe, the fall value thereof is set forth in the annexed 
return: and in no case have I knowingly omitted to de-
mand of any person of whom I was required to make 
such demand, a statement of the description, amount, 
and value of personal property which he was required to 
list for taxation; nor in any way connived at any viola-
tion of law in relation to the listing and valuing of pro-
perty. 

Clerk of board SEC. 42. It shall be the duty of the clerk of the board of 
to add fifty per supervisors of each county, to add to the valuation of all 
cent. to rty = value personal property returned by the assessor, which the own- of prope 
when persona  er or other person whose duty it was toilet on behalf of the 
refuse to list, owner, neglected or refused to list, or to the value of which 

such person refused to swear, as required by this act, 
fifty per centum on the value so returned; and if the said 

Clerk may cor clerk shall have reason to believe that in any such case 
reel return of the value zeturned by the assessor is below the true value 
assessors, of such property, he may institute such examination as 

he shall deem necessary,  to enable him to ascertain the 
amount and value of such property. And for that pur- 
pose he is hereby invested with all the authority con- 
ferred upon assessors in cases where persons refuse to 
list their personal property, as required by this act. 

Clerk of board SEC. 43. If, upon examination of returns made by 
omay correct assessors, the clerk of the board of supervisors shall dis-m

1881°138  la  cover that any parcel of real property shall have been return of real 	. 
property, and omitted in the return of any assessor, he shall add the 
order it as. same to the list of real property, with the name of the 
sessed. owner, if known, as a separate parcel, or to any parcel 

returned by the assessor, as the case may require; and 
in any such case the said clerk shall forthwith notify the 
assessor in whose return such emission occurred, of such 
omission ; and such assessor shall forthwith proceed to 
ascertain and return to said clerk, the value of such real 
property so omitted 

SRO 44. Each clerk of the board of supervisors shall 
Clerk may cor- correct anyr error in the description or quantity of land, red errors in 
description of contained in the list of real property in his county ; but 
land. 	he shall make no deduction from the valuation of any 

parcel of real property, except as required by this act. 
Clerk of board SEC. 45, If any clerk of the board of supervisors shall 
may require discover that any assessor has cmitted in his return, any 
assessor to property which he was legally required to return, he 
correct errors shall authorize and require such assessor to correct such in his return. 

error or omission ; and such assessor shall, within ten 
days after having been so authorized and required, pro- 
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ceed to correct any such error or omission, and make 
return thereof to the said clerk. 

SEC. 46. The clerk of the board of supervisors of each cleric of board 
county, shall make out a complete assessment roll of to make out 
each town and city in his county, including all such ad- assessment 

ditions as shall have beenlnade to the return of the sev-" lis' 
eral assessors aggreeably to the provisions and require-
ments of this act, arranged in the following form, to-wit : 
Each parcel of real property in each of the several towns Entry of real 
of his county, other .than Tillage, property, shall be ene- estate in 

tered on such roll in numerical order as to sections and 
to 

"IL 
subdivisions thereof, opposite to the name of the owner, 
if known ; and, in .a separate column, the said clerk shall 
set forth the value which then stands affixed to each sep- 
arate parcel ; and each parcel of real property in each Entry of real 

tisgtaer ainnd  - village and city in his county,' shall be entered on the 	vil  
assessment roll for such village, or city, in numerical or- cities. 
der as to lots and blocks, opposite the name of the owner, 
if" known, and, in a separate column, he shall set forth 
the value which then stands affixed to each parcel of such 
real property. And if any parcel of real property, lying 
within the limits of ,  any village or city; be other than a 
lot or a part thereof, the said clerk shall set forth on such 
roll, the number of acres, the number and range of the 
town, the number of. the section and subdivision thereof. 
The value of personal property listed by any person, Personal pro- 
company, or corporation, shall be entered on said roll perty to be on  ;rnoeinrorueatitpart separate from real estate, opposite the name in which the 
same is listed, which names shall be arranged in alpha- estate. 
betical order. And the said clerk shall transmit the Clerk shall 
appropriate assessment roll, to the clerk of each of the transmit the 
towns and cities of his county,.on or before the fifteenth r?1,1s to  towns, 
day of November, annually.; and the said clerk of the Lthgees° 	vdile: 
board of supervisors shall designate on eaoh of such 'unfit°  
assessment rolls, the amount of State and county tax, amount of 

aSo conut , which the town or city to which such roll belongs is re- tadte 	sty,  

quired to pay ; he shall also designate oh each of such Scho

o,ou

ol taZ 
assessment rolls, the percentage which shall have been 
ordered by the county board of supervisors, for county 
school tax : Provided, That if the county board of su-
pervisors of any county; shall not have determined the 
amount of county tax, or school tax, which shall be ap-
portioned to the several towns, cities, and incorporated 
Tillages, in such county, within the time specified in this 
section, for sending the assessinent rolls to the towns, 
cities, and incorporated villages ; it snail be the duty of 

58 
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Clerk of board  the said clerk, immediately after the amount of such tax 
m" certifY shall have been determined by said board, to forward to tax after rolls 
have been sent the clerk of each town, city; and incorporated village, a 
eat. 	certified statement of such tax, apportioned to such town, 

city, or incorporated village; and the clerk of such 
town, city, or incorporated village, shall attach such 
statement to the assessment roll. 

mirk of board Sac. 47. Each clerk of the board of supervisors shall 
to correct val. correct the valuation of any parcel of real property, on 
ustkartd rff1  which any new structure of over one hundred dollars in 
InolP:trlYtoorie: value has been erected, or on which any structure of like 
and structures value, shall have been destroyed, by adding to or deduct-
destroyed- ing from the valuation of such property, such amount as 

shall correspond with the return of the assessor in rein.. 
tion thereto; and such corrected valuation shall thereaf- 
ter be taken as the true value of such real property. 

Capital stock Sac. 48. The capital stock paid in and remaining as 
and personal capi tal stock, undiminished by losses, inclusive of the property of morations • e of all other personal property belonging to any 
to fie listed. banking or other joint stock company, that shall have 

been, or may hereafter be incorporated in this ,State, 
shall be listed for taxation by the principal accounting 
offioer of such company, in the tgwn or city where the 
principal office of such company is kept, and taxed as 
other personal property belonging to natural persons is 
required to be taxed; Provided, that this section shall 

Exception. not apply to any such company, whose charter or act of 
incorporation may have guaranteed exemption from taxa-
tion, or shall have provided another mode for taxing the 
same. 

Secretary of Sao. 49. It shall be the duty of the Secretary of State 
State to trans- as soon as practicable after the passage of this act, and 
Lmsdi form and in the month of March annually thereafter, to prepare 

5tri41°" and transmit to the clerk of the board of supervisors of 
each county, all such forms and instructions as he shall 
deem necessary, to best secure the carrying out of its 
provisions; and with the aid and advice of the attorney 
general, he shall decide all questions which may arise 
as to the true construction of this act, subject always to 
an appeal to the supreme court. 

Penalty for 	Sue. 50. If any Secretary of State, clerk of the board 
officers rem- of supervisors, or assessor, shall refuse or knowingly neg. 
ing to perform lect to perform any of the duties enjoinel on him by this 
keir duty: act, or shall consent to or connive at any evasion of its 

provisions, whereby any proceedings under its require- 
ments, shall be prevented or hindered, or whereby any 
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property required to be listed for taxation, shall be ex-
empted therefrom, or entered on the tax list at leas than 
its true value he shall, for every such refusal, neglect or 
connivance, forfeit and pay to the State, not less than 
two hundred nor more than one thousand dollars, to be 
recovered before any court of record having jurisdiction 
thereof. 

SRO. 51. Every,  second yearocoinputing from the year Real property 
to e  one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, the real pro- bL litt, 

perty of this State shall be listed, valued, returned and j
te.
y, 

equalized in the manner pointed out in this act, for list- 
ing., valuing, returning and equalizing; real property. 	Shall apply to 

SRO. 52. This act shall apply to all cities, towns and all towns, oft-
villages in this State. 	 lee and villag- 

Sze. 53. The act entitled an act to amend chapter 15, 
c8.i't lin  

of the Revised Statutes, approved May 17, 1858, and deluena.  g 
so much of any act as conflicts with, or is superseded by 
the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed. 

SE°. 54. This act shall take effect and be in force Take effect. 
from and after its passage and publication. 

We do hereby certify that the foregoing revision of 
chapter 167, of the General Laws of 1859, as amended 
by chapter 295 of the General Laws of 1860, is,as we be-
lieve, a correct revision of the said chapter 167, with the 
amendments of the said chapter 295, incorporated there-
in. 

A. I. BENNETT, Ch'n Sen. Corn. 
L. J. FARWELL, Ch'n Au. Corn. 


